

No. 21-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVON NELSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Anne Marie Lofaso
WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW
U.S. SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
101 Law Center Dr.
Morgantown, WV 26056

Brent E. Newton
Counsel of Record
Attorney at Law
19 Treworthy Road
Gaithersburg, MD 20878
(202) 975-9105
brentevannewton@gmail.com

Lawrence D. Rosenberg
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Decision Below Perpetuates a Three-Way Split Among the Circuit Courts Concerning Whether a Defendant on Direct Appeal Should Receive a Remand for an Evidentiary Hearing Upon Showing a “Colorable” Ineffectiveness Claim.....	14
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Sixth Amendment Precedents.....	22
III. This Case Presents the Ideal Vehicle for This Court to Address an Important Question Concerning the Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	32
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (June 28, 2021)	1a
APPENDIX B: Excerpt of Presentence Report (July 31, 2020) [FILED UNDER SEAL].....	4a
APPENDIX C: Transcript of Guilty Plea before the Hon. Catherine C. Blake in the United States District Court for the District of Maryland (Dec. 13, 2019) [FILED UNDER SEAL].....	10a
APPENDIX D: Transcript of Sentencing before the Hon. George Levi Russell, III in the United States District Court for the District of Maryland (Sept. 10, 2020) [FILED UNDER SEAL].....	32a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	28
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	28
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977)	28
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , No. 19-5410, 2021 WL 2367312 (U.S. June 10, 2021).....	19
<i>Carrión v. Smith</i> , 549 F.3d 583 (2d Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	24
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	28
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	24
<i>Fontaine v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 213 (1973) (per curiam)	26
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	29
<i>Gov't of Virgin Islands v. Vanterpool</i> , 767 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005)	29, 30
<i>Jeffers v. Lewis</i> , 68 F.3d 299 (9th Cir. 1995) (en banc)	24
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	6, 10
<i>Mackall v. Angelone</i> , 131 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 1997) (en banc)	24
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	2, 23, 24, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	25
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	28
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	6, 10, 30, 31
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	24
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988)	23
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	23, 29
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	30
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 20 A.3d 242 (N.H. 2011)	25
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996)	25
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973)	27
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 768 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2014)	16
<i>United States v. Adkins</i> , 636 F.3d 432 (8th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>United States v. Battles</i> , 745 F.3d 436 (10th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 708 F.3d 223 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	20
<i>United States v. Bender</i> , 290 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>United States v. Benton</i> , 523 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2008)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Browne</i> , 953 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	19
<i>United States v. Cashaw</i> , 625 F.3d 271 (5th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>United States v. Cates</i> , 950 F.3d 453 (7th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>United States v. DeLaura</i> , 858 F.3d 738 (2d Cir. 2017)	16
<i>United States v. Faulls</i> , 821 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2016)	12, 15
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 739 F.3d 337 (7th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>United States v. Galloway</i> , 56 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>United States v. Gooding</i> , 594 F. App'x 123 (4th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>United States v. Griffiths</i> , 750 F.3d 237 (2d Cir. 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Haight</i> , 892 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	19
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 394 F.3d 543 (7th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>United States v. Higdon</i> , 832 F.2d 312 (5th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 643 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>United States v. Houtchens</i> , 926 F.2d 824 (9th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>United States v. Infante</i> , 404 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 410 F.3d 137 (4th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 586 F.3d 573 (8th Cir. 2009)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 969 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>United States v. Jordan,</i> 952 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>United States v. Khedr,</i> 343 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>United States v. Knight,</i> 824 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	12, 20
<i>United States v. Leone,</i> 215 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2000).....	15, 24
<i>United States v. Levy,</i> 377 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>United States v. Márquez-Perez,</i> 835 F.3d 153 (1st Cir. 2016).....	12, 22
<i>United States v. Marshall,</i> 946 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	27
<i>United States v. McLaughlin,</i> 386 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>United States v. Melhuish,</i> No. 19-485, 2021 WL 3160083 (2d Cir. July 27, 2021)	15
<i>United States v. Mills,</i> No. 18-3736, 2021 WL 2351114 (3d Cir. June 9, 2021).....	16
<i>United States v. Mohammed,</i> 693 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	20
<i>United States v. Morena,</i> 547 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>United States v. Norman,</i> 926 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	19
<i>United States v. Oladimeji,</i> 463 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Poston,</i> 902 F.2d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	20
<i>United States v. Rashad,</i> 331 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	19, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Reyes,</i> 606 F. App'x 177 (5th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>United States v. Reyes,</i> 609 F. App'x 260 (5th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>United States v. Richardson,</i> 906 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>United States v. Ross,</i> 206 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>United States v. Shehadeh,</i> 962 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>United States v. Small,</i> 988 F.3d 241 (6th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>United States v. Sturdivant,</i> 839 F. App'x 785 (4th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>United States v. Walden,</i> 625 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 358 F.3d 956 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	20
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 784 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Wilson,</i> 240 F. App'x 139 (7th Cir. 2007)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Yauri,</i> 559 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Wainwright v. Torna,</i> 455 U.S. 586 (1982) (per curiam)	24
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1
21 U.S.C. § 841	6
21 U.S.C. § 846	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Bar Association, <i>Criminal Justice Standards for the Defense Function</i> (2017)	28
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Mental Health Problems of Prison and Jail Inmates</i> (2006)	30
U.S. Sent. Comm'n, Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics (2020)	30
USSG § 3C1.1.....	7
USSG § 3E1.1.....	7
USSG § 4B1.1.....	7
9 Barbara J. Van Arsdale et al., FED. PROC., L. ED. § 22:704 (June 2021 update)	17
